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ESSAY 

 

The final qualifying work on the topic "Power supply store" Commander 

"Abakan, st. Torosova 7 B ”contains 38 pages of a text document, 25 sources used, 

3 sheets of graphic material, no attachments. 

LIGHTING, LIGHTING CALCULATION, ELECTROTECHNICAL 

CALCULATION, SELECTION OF EQUIPMENT, CHECK OF EQUIPMENT, 

SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT, ELECTRIC LOADS, VOLTAGE LOSSES. 

The power supply facility is the Komandor supermarket, Abakan, 

st. Torosova, 7B. 

The main goal of developing a power supply scheme is to provide electricity 

of good quality, taking into account the possibility of increased energy 

consumption. The main task is to develop a power supply scheme in such a way 

that it meets modern requirements of safety, reliability and efficiency. 

During the design process, the electrical loads for each level of power supply 

were calculated, after which the store's power supply scheme was designed. For the 

power supply scheme, cable cross sections and protection devices that met all 

technical requirements were selected. Checking equipment for short-circuit 

currents showed the correct choice of protection devices. As a result of the design, 

a power supply system was developed that meets all modern requirements. 
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     21 . 

     

  (  0,4 ),   

    .    

    .  

      

 1.1. 

 

 1.1 –      

 

№  
 

 ,   U,  

1, 2 -  1,5 220 
3 - 6   1 220 

7   -500  0,245 220 
8-10   -0.5 0,35 220 

11, 12   -0.7 0,4 220 
13 - 20  brandford tesey 2500 0,2 220 

21  brandford tesey 1250 0,12 220 
22, 23    1900 0,17 220 

24    1250 0,11 220 
25, 26  Diona 2500 1,5 220 

27  Diona 1250 0,8 220 
28   0,38 220 

29 - 32  2500 1 220 
33  Jupiter Soliaris 3750 1,6 220 
34      -800  1,1 380 
35  SH50B 0,55 380 
36   Sinmag SM 80T 5,25 380 
37   0,3 220 

38, 39  XEBC 10-EU 21 380 
40  Jac Duro 450 0,49 380 

41 - 44   0,1 220 
45  1,5 220 
46   3.8 3,4 220 

47 - 51  0,35 220 
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  1.1 

№  
 

 ,  U,  

52   1  220 
53  0,5 220 
     (7 ) 7  (4 0,25) 220 
   .  (2 ) 2  0,2 220 
     (3 .) 3  0,3 220 
    (6 .) 6  0,5 220 

 

2 я  

 

2.1    я 

 

2.1.1     я 

 

ачественное торговое освещение позволяет магазинам 

повысить объемы продаж, поэтому ему уделяется болшое 

внимание. юди покупают глазами: оценивают привлекательность 

внешнего вида продукта, изучают детали, сравнивают цвета. 

Чтобы человек заметил те или иные товары на витрине или 

стеллаже, их необходимо хорошо осветить.  
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        , 

    . 

В   [26, 27]    2.1.  

 

 2.1 – Д      

   
  

 ( ),  
, 

 
  ECO LED 1200x600 4000K

 
9400 72 

 
   

PRS/S ECO LED 600 4000K  
 

4000 32 

 

     

 . В       

 ,       . 

В       – 1,5 . Э   

  .        

      

 .       

:                       

 

minE k S Z
N

Ф n 

  


 
,                                                    (2.1) 

 
 

 minE  –   , ; 

k –  ; 

S –  , 2
; 

Z –    (  

 ); 

N –  ; 

n –    ; 

 -       . 
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       [18]. 

  k   ,  

     .     

     ,       

  ,      1,3.  

   Z  

 .     , 

   ,       

       . Д  

          

  i     

 :  r ,  r ,  r .    

  r =70%, r =50%, r =30%. Д   

    r =50%, r =30%, r =10%. 

И      : 
 

( )

A B
i

h A B


  ,                                                     (2.2) 

 
 

 А, В, h - ,     (    

  ) , .  

 

 2.2 –      

 

№ 
. 

 
E , 

 
F, . 

.  Z η ,  N 

1   500 550,5 1,15 1 0,71 9400 48 
2   300 45 1,3 1 0,5 4000 9 
3   200 6,7 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
4   200 6,7 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 

5 + 17.1   + 
  

400 3,1 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
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  2.2  

№ . 
 

E , 
 

F, . 
.  Z η 

, 
 

N 

6  400 6,5 1,3 1 0,5 4000 2 
7    300 6,6 1,3 1 0,5 4000 2 
8  100 2,3 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
9   100 4,1 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
10   100 4,0 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
11   400 3,4 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
12  400 5,7 1,3 1 0,5 4000 2 
13   400 7,1 1,3 1 0,5 4000 2 
14  100 19,5 1,3 1 0,5 4000 2 
15   100 5,3 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
16 . +  200 17,2 1,3 1 0,5 4000 3 

17.2   100 3,9 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 
17.3   100 10,2 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 

17.4-17.5   +   400 50,3 1,3 1 0,5 4000 14 
17.6   100 8,5 1,3 1 0,5 4000 1 

 

2.1.2     я 

 

      

       . 

       

 ,    ,    

   100 .   ,  

     ,   

 52.13330.2016.     5%  

   2   . 

      ,  

  .    

      ,   

     .   

       

   .     
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    ,     

.         

 ,       

 .  

 

2.2    я 

 

Ц       

 ,     ,   

     .  

        

,         

       

 . 

       : 

 

CK

M
U

S
 


                                                                                               (2.3) 

 

  –  ; 

 – ,       

,        = 72,   

      = 12 [25, .10.7]; 

S –  . 

  –      

     .  

      В     

 . 

  : 
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POM L P               (2.4) 

 

 L –   Щ   В ; 

. .-   . 

 

 0,072 48 0,036 47 154,4430M       В ∙  

 

     Щ 1: 

 

1,43%
154,44

72 1,5
U  


 

 

       

 : Щ  1:  

 

. 2. 1 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6 . 7 . 8 . 9 . 1
0

. 1
1

. 1
2

. 13

. 14

 2.2 –     Щ  1 
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       1 

   2.3. 

 

 2.3 –      

 L0,  L1,  N,  P ,  M, *   S, 2 U, % P ,  
I , 

 

. 1 19 2,25 5 0,072 8,14 12 1 0,68 0,36 1,72 

. 2 15,7 2,25 7 0,072 10,83 12 1 0,90 0,504 2,41 

. 3 12,5 2,25 7 0,072 9,22 12 1 0,77 0,504 2,41 

. 4 9,5 2,25 7 0,072 7,70 12 1 0,64 0,504 2,41 

. 5 6,5 2,25 7 0,072 6,19 12 1 0,52 0,504 2,41 

. 6 8 2,25 7 0,072 6,95 12 1 0,58 0,504 2,41 

. 7 16 2,25 4 0,072 5,34 12 1 0,44 0,288 1,38 

. 8 19,5 2,25 4 0,072 6,35 12 1 0,53 0,288 1,38 

. 9 7 2,1 5 0,036 3,26 12 1 0,27 0,18 0,86 

. 10 25 1,8 5 0,036 4,90 12 1 0,41 0,18 0,86 

. 11 6 2,5 12 0,036 3,49 12 1 0,29 0,432 2,07 

. 12 7 5,3 6 0,036 2,57 12 1 0,21 0,216 1,03 

. 13 10 1,3 9 0,036 3,99 12 1 0,33 0,324 1,55 

. 14 12,2 1,3 8 0,036 4,50 12 1 0,37 0,288 1,38 

 

        

 

1,43 0,9 1,66U     %. 

 

2.3        
  

 

     

   ,     , 

      . 

 [17, . 6.18]     
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.P K P  ,          (2.5) 

 

 K  –     ;  

P  –    .  

 

         

2.4 – 2.5 

 

 2.4 –     1 

№  
 

  
N, 

 
P,  cos j K  S,  I, A 

  я 1-1 11 4,61 0,70 0,69 6,58 29,93 
13-17  brandford tesey 2500 5 0,2 0,7    1,30 

22    1900 1 0,17 0,7    1,10 
24    1250 1 0,11 0,7    0,71 

25, 26  Diona 2500 2 1,5 0,7    9,74 
27  Diona 1250 1 0,8 0,7    5,19 
33  Jupiter Soliaris 3750 1 1,6 0,7    10,39 

  я 1-2 7 3,84 0,70 0,85 5,49 24,95 
18, 19  brandford tesey 2500 2 0,2 0,7    1,30 

21  brandford tesey 1250 1 0,12 0,7    0,78 
29 - 32  2500 4 1 0,7    6,49 

  я 1-3  (380 ) 4 6,28 0,70 0,85 8,97 13,65 
34      -800  1 1,1 0,7    2,39 
35  SH50B 1 0,55 0,7    1,20 
36   Sinmag SM 80T 1 5,25 0,7    11,41 
40  Jac Duro 450 1 0,49 0,7    1,06 

  я 1-4 (380 )   21 0,95 1 22,11 33,63 
38  XEBC 10-EU 1 21 0,95 

 
22,11 33,63 

  я 1-5  (380 )   21 0,95 1 22,11 33,63 
39  XEBC 10-EU 1 21 0,95 

 
22,11 33,63 

  я 1-6 5 1,18 0,70 0,8 1,68 7,64 
11, 12   -0.7 2 0,4 0,7    2,60 

20  brandford tesey 2500 1 0,2 0,7    1,30 
23    1900 1 0,17 0,7    1,10 
37   1 0,3 0,7    1,95 

  я 1-7   1,5 0,7 1 2,14 9,74 
1 -  1 1,5 0,7     9,74 

  я 1-8   1,5 0,7 1 2,14 9,74 
2 -  1 1,5 0,7     9,74 

  я 1-9   3,20 0,70 0,80 4,57 20,78 
3-6   4 1 0,7  1,43 6,49 
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 2.5 –     2 

№  
 

  N,  P,  cos j K  S,  I, A 
  я 2-1   1 0,98 1 1,02 4,64 

52   1 1 0,98 
 

1,02 4,64 
  я2-2   3,2 0,95 1 3,37 15,31 

     3 1 0,95      
    .   1 0,2 0,95      
  я 2-3   2,04 0,90 0,9 2,25 10,23 

7   -500  1 0,245 0,7      
8   -0.5 1 0,35 0,7      

      1 1 0,95      
      1 0,5 0,95      
  я 2-4   4,55 0,90 0,9891 1,34 20,91 

53  1 0,5 0,7     
     2 1 0,95     
    .   1 0,2 0,95     
      3 0,3 0,9     
      2 0,5 0,9     
  я 2-5   3,4 0,65  5,23 23,78 

46   3.8 1 3,4 0,65      
  я 2-6 4 2,96 0,78 0,8 3,79 17,23 
9, 10   -0.5 2 0,35 0,7      
45  1 1,5 0,65      

      3 0,5 0,95      
  я 2-7 5 0,62 0,83 0,8 0,75 3,42 

28   1 0,38 0,7     2,47 
41-44   4 0,1 0,95     0,48 
  я 2-8   2,75 0,95 1 2,89 13,16 
47-51  5 0,35 0,95    1,67 
     1 1 0,95    4,78 

 

        1   

:   

 

1 . .0,7P P P   ,        (2.6) 

 

 P .  –    , , 

    ;  

P  –     ,       

 ,    
. 

P

P
.  

     1    2.6 
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 2.6 –      1 

  
N,  

 
P .  P  cos j . 

P

P
,  

% 

 P  I, A 

  28 
 

19,37 0,70 28,05 0,5 9,69 
 -  2 1,5 3 0,7 

    

  4 1 4 0,7 
  -0.7 2 0,4 0,8 0,7 
 brandford tesey 2500 8 0,2 1,6 0,7 
 brandford tesey 1250 1 0,12 0,12 0,7 
   1900 2 0,17 0,34 0,7 
   1250 1 0,11 0,11 0,7 

 Diona 2500 2 1,5 3 0,7 
 Diona 1250 1 0,8 0,8 0,7 

 2500 4 1 4 0,7 
 Jupiter Soliaris 3750 1 1,6 1,6 0,7 

  7 
 

49,69 0,91 – 0,7 34,78 
   1 0,3 0,3 0,7 

    

     -
800  1 1,1 1,1 0,7 

 SH50B 1 0,55 0,55 0,7 
  Sinmag SM 80T 1 5,25 5,25 0,7 

 Jac Duro 450 1 0,49 0,49 0,7 
 XEBC 10-EU 2 21 42 0,95 

     69,06 0,85     41,56 74,20 

 

        2   

        2.7. 

 

 2.7 –      2 

  
N, 

 
P .  P  cos j  P  I, A 

  -500  1 0,245 0,245 0,7       
  -0.5 2 0,35 0,7 0,7       

 1 0,5 0,5 0,7       
  3.8 1 3,4 3,4 0,7       

 1 1,5 1,5 0,7       
  1 0,38 0,38 0,7       

  4 0,1 0,4 0,95       
  1 1 1 0,95       

 5 0,35 1,75 0,95       
:    17   9,88 0,78 0,65 6,42 12,52 

я  18 0,63 11,3 0,95 1 11,3 18,09 
   7 1 7 0,95       

  .   2 0,2 0,4 0,95       
    3 0,3 0,9 0,95       
    6 0,5 3 0,95       

  Щ 2             30,62 
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:  

 

 . . 1 .P K P P K P     ,       (2.7) 

 

 P .  –   ;  

P .  –       

     ;  

P .   –       

;  

K – ,     

  ,    

   ;  

K1 – ,      

    . 

 

 2.8 –       

  N,  P ,  cos j  
P /P , 

% 
 1 

P ,  
 

I, A 

    5,148 0,98 0,95      4,89   
OPTIMA. PRS ECO LED 1200x600 
4000K 48 3,456 0,98   

 
        

PRS/S ECO LED 600 4000K 47 1,692 0,98   
 

        
  28 19,37 0,7  0,5 

 
    9,69   

-  2 3 0,7   
 

        
  4 4 0,7   

 
        

  -0.7 2 0,8 0,7   
 

        
 brandford tesey 2500 8 1,6 0,7   

 
        

 brandford tesey 1250 1 0,12 0,7   
 

        
   1900 2 0,34 0,7   

 
        

   1250 1 0,11 0,7   
 

        
 Diona 2500 2 3 0,7   

 
        

 Diona 1250 1 0,8 0,7   
 

        
 2500 4 4 0,7   

 
        

 Jupiter Soliaris 3750 1 1,6 0,7   
 

        
  42 70,865 0,75  0,57 

 
    40,39   

  1 0,3 0,7   
 

        
     

-800  1 1,1 0,7   
 

        
 SH50B 1 0,55 0,7   

 
        

  Sinmag SM 80T 1 5,25 0,7   
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  2.8  

  N,  P ,  cos j  
P /P , 

% 
 1 

P , 
 

I, A 

 Jac Duro 450 1 0,49 0,7   
 

        
 XEBC 10-EU 2 42 0,7   

 
        

  -500  1 0,245 0,7   
 

        
  -0.5 2 0,7 0,7   

 
        

 1 0,5 0,7   
 

        
  3.8 1 3,4 0,65   

 
        

 1 1,5 0,65   
 

        
  1 0,38 0,7   

 
        

  4 0,4 0,95   
 

        
  1 1 0,95   

 
        

 5 1,75 0,95   
 

        
   7 7 0,95   

 
        

  .   2 0,4 0,95   
 

        
    3 0,9 0,95   

 
        

    6 3 0,95   
 

        
 

 
95,383 0,85 

 
26,58 1 0,8 53,03 94,9 

 

3 я .    
я 

 

3.1     
 

      

 [2 – 4]: 

 

Ic . . ≥ I               (3.1) 

 

  Ic . . –   , ;  

I  –   ,   

 

    1    3.1.   

 

 3.1 –    1 

 I .,    I ,  
I .max, 

 

 1-1 29,93 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 6 
 1-2 24,95 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 6 
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  3.1  

 I .,    I ,  
I .max, 

 
 1-3 (3 ) 13,65 DVA 6 3P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 
 1-4 (3 ) 33,63 DVA 6 3P+N 40A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 40 6 
 1-5 (3 ) 33,63 DVA 6 3P+N 40A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 40 6 
 1-6 7,64 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 6 
 1-7 9,74 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 
 1-8 9,74 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 
 1-9 20,78 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 6 

 1  70,50  47-100 3P 80  80 10 

 

 3.2 –    2  

 I .,    I ,  
I .max, 

 

 2-1 4,64 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 6 
 2-2 15,31 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 
 2-3 10,23 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 
 2-4 20,91 DVA 6 1P+N 25A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 6 
 2-5 23,78 DVA 6 1P+N 25A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 6 
 2-6 17,23 DVA 6 1P+N 25A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 6 
 2-7 3,42 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 6 
 2-8 13,16 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 6 

  2  31,03  47-63 3P 40 C 40 10 

 

 3.3 –     

 I .,    I ,  I .max,  

. 1 1,72  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 2 2,41  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 3 2,41  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 4 2,41  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 5 2,41  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 6 2,41  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 7 1,38  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 8 1,38  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 

. 9 0,86  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
. 10 0,86  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
. 11 2,07  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
. 12 1,03  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
. 13 1,55  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
. 14 1,38  47-63 1P 6 B 6 6 
  7,9  47-63 3P 10 B 10 6 
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3.2.  -   

 

       

 ,    [1]  

 

I . ≥ I .,           (3.3) 

 

        

 

I . ≥ 1,4 I . .             (3.4) 

 

   .   –       [25]; 

I   –   , ; 

 –  ,   1,   

          

, [25, .7.6]; 

I . . –   . 

 

 3.3 –     1  

 
I ., 

 
  

  
 

, 
2 

I ,  I . .,  1,4 I . .,  

 1-1 29,93   3 8 48 32 44,8 
 1-2 24,95   3 8 48 32 44,8 
 1-3 (3 ) 13,65   5 3 23 16 22,4 
 1-4 (3 ) 33,63   5 16 70 40 56 
 1-5 (3 ) 33,63   5 16 70 40 56 
 1-6 7,64   3 1,5 18 10 14 
 1-7 9,74   3 2 23 16 22,4 
 1-8 9,74   3 2 23 16 22,4 
 1-9 20,78   3 8 48 32 44,8 

 1  70,50   5 50 135 80 112 
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 3.4 –     2  

 I .,    
  

 
, 

2 
I ,  I . .,  1,4*I . .,  

 2-1 4,64    3 1,5 18 10 14 
 2-2 15,31    3 2 23 16 22,4 
 2-3 10,23    3 2 23 16 22,4 
 2-4 20,91    3 6 37 25 35 
 2-5 23,78    3 6 37 25 35 
 2-6 17,23    3 6 37 25 35 
 2-7 3,42    3 1,5 18 10 14 
 2-8 13,16    3 2 23 16 22,4 

  2  31,03    5 16 80 40 56 
 

3.3     
 

     ,  

     .  

        

  .  

    1   -36 IP31.  

 125 ,   36,   ( ) 480 300 120, 

   3  (    

. : 2   3 ).  

    2   -24 IP31.  

 125 ,   24,   ( ) 350 300 120, 

   2  (    

. : 2 ).  

      -18 IP31.  

 125 ,   18,   ( ) 220 400 120, 

   1  (    

  ). 
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3.4    я  я я  

 

      1,66 %.  

         
 : 

 

    0 0cos sin
100%Л Л Л

Л

I L r x
U

U

      
                                                (3.5) 

 

    0 0r ,x -      1  , / ; 

L  -  , ; ,Л ЛР Q  -    ; 

U -   . 

 

      3.5 – 3.6 

 

 3.5 –      1 

 I ,  cos  sin  S, 2 L,  r0, /  x0, /  U, % 
 1-1 29,93 0,7 0,71 10 45 2 0,37 1,02 
 1-2 24,95 0,7 0,71 10 35 2 0,37 0,66 
 1-3  (380 ) 13,65 0,7 0,71 4 25 5 0,33 0,58 
 1-4 (380 ) 33,63 0,95 0,31 16 18 1,25 0,29 0,35 
 1-5  (380 ) 33,63 0,95 0,31 16 20 1,25 0,29 0,39 
 1-6 7,64 0,7 0,71 1,5 48 13,55 0,11 1,59 
 1-7 9,74 0,7 0,71 2,5 23 8 0,09 0,58 
 1-8 9,74 0,7 0,71 2,5 28 8 0,09 0,70 
 1-9 20,78 0,7 0,71 10 32 2 0,31 0,49 
 1  70,5 0,86 0,51 50 30 0,4 0,25 0,45 

 

 3.6 –      2 

 I ,  cos  sin  S, 2 L,  r0, /  x0, /  U, % 
 2-1 4,64 0,98 0,20 1,5 15 13,55 0,11 0,42 
 2-2 15,31 0,95 0,31 2,5 23 8 0,09 1,22 
 2-3 10,23 0,9 0,44 2,5 28 8 0,09 0,94 
 2-4 20,91 0,9 0,44 6 26 3,33 0,32 0,78 
 2-5 23,78 0,65 0,76 6 23 3,33 0,32 0,60 
 2-6 17,23 0,78 0,63 6 30 3,33 0,32 0,66 
 2-7 3,42 0,83 0,56 1,5 50 13,55 0,11 0,88 
 2-8 13,16 0,95 0,31 2,5 61 8 0,09 2,78 

 2  31,03 0,86 0,51 16 45 1,25 0,29 0,78 
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3.5    я.  я  

 

        

   [13, 8].       

 1, . .         ,  

 2.      ,     

,         

 1.  

        :  – 

29.66 ,  – 19.63 .  

       3.7  

 

 3.7 –     

R , 
 

, 
 

  -   QF1 R , 
 

1, 
 

I(3) , 
 L,  r0, /  x0, /  R,  X,  RQ,  XQ,  

29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 43,71 27,98 4,46 

 

      

   (  1
0I , )    [7, 

14]: 

 

 

   
1 .
0 2 2

1 0 1 03 2 2

U
I

R R X X   


     

,     (3.6) 

 

 1R  , 1X   –      

( )  ;  

0R  , 0X   –      

( )  . 

       3.8  
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 3.8 –     

 

  
 

  

R , 
 

, 
 

  -  
QF1 

 
QF2  

 1-  
 

R 1, 
 

1, 
 

R 0, 
 

0, 
 

I(1) , 
 

L,
 

 

r 0
, 

/
 

x 0
, 

/
 

R,
 

 

X
, 

 

R
Q
, 

 

X
Q
, 

 

R
Q
, 

 

X
Q
, 

 

L,
 

 

r 0
, 

/
 

x 0
, 

/
 

R,
 

 

X
, 

 

 1 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85           0 0 43,71 27,98 118,27 27,98 3,11 
  1-1 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 8 5 45 2 0,37 90 16,65 112,05 30 486,27 49,63 0,96 
  1-2 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 8 5 35 2 0,37 70 12,95 92,05 26,3 406,27 45,93 1,16 
  1-3 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 13 18 25 5 0,33 125 8,25 152,05 34,6 631,27 54,23 0,73 
  1-4 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 6,8 2,7 18 1,25 0,29 22,5 5,22 43,35 16,27 215,07 35,90 2,24 
  1-5 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 6,8 2,7 20 1,25 0,29 25 5,8 45,85 16,85 225,07 36,48 2,13 
  1-6 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 29 40 48 13,55 0,11 650,4 5,28 693,45 53,63 2748,87 73,26 0,17 
  1-7 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 13 18 23 8 0,09 184 2,07 211,05 28,42 867,27 48,05 0,53 
  1-8 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 13 18 28 8 0,09 224 2,52 251,05 28,87 1027,27 48,50 0,45 
  1-9 29,66 19,63 30 0,4 0,25 12 7,5 2,05 0,85 8 5 32 2 0,31 64 9,92 86,05 23,27 382,27 42,90 1,23 
  2 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7           0 0 92,71 35,38 300,02 35,38 1,39 
  2-1 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 29 40 15 13,55 0,11 203,25 1,65 295,3 57,4 1142,02 77,03 0,40 
  2-2 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 13 18 23 8 0,09 184 2,07 260,05 35,82 1049,02 55,45 0,44 
  2-3 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 13 18 28 8 0,09 224 2,52 300,05 36,27 1209,02 55,90 0,38 
  2-4 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 29 40 26 13,55 0,11 352,3 2,86 444,35 58,61 1738,22 78,24 0,26 
  2-5 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 10 10 23 3,33 0,32 76,59 7,36 149,64 33,11 616,38 52,74 0,75 
  2-6 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 10 10 30 3,33 0,32 99,9 9,6 172,95 35,35 709,62 54,98 0,65 
  2-7 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 29 40 50 13,55 0,11 677,5 5,5 769,55 61,25 3039,02 80,88 0,15 
  2-8 29,66 19,63 45 1,25 0,29 56,25 13,05 6,8 2,7 13 18 61 8 0,09 488 5,49 564,05 39,24 2265,02 58,87 0,20 
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      0,4 .    

       3.9. 

 

 3.9 –        

 

    
 

,  

 
 

,  

 
,  

 – 1  47-100 3P 80  80 3115 0,01 
  1-1 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 963 0,01 
  1-2 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 1156 0,01 
  1-3 DVA 6 3P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 733 0,01 
  1-4 DVA 6 3P+N 40A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 40 2236 0,01 
  1-5 DVA 6 3P+N 40A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 40 2133 0,01 
  1-6 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 167 0,01 
  1-7 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 535 0,01 
  1-8 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 451 0,01 
  1-9 DVA 6 1P+N 32A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 32 1232 0,01 

 – 2  47-63 3P 40 C 40 1393 0,01 

  2-1 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 397 0,01 
  2-2 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 440 0,01 
  2-3 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 382 0,01 
  2-4 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 263 0,01 
  2-5 DVA 6 1P+N 25A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 749 0,01 
  2-6 DVA 6 1P+N 25A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 25 651 0,01 
  2-7 DVA 6 1P+N 10A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 10 151 0,01 
  2-8 DVA 6 1P+N 16A (C) 30mA (A) 6kA 16 204 0,01 

 

    3.9      

    . 
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